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Journal of Visual Experiments 

Dr. Wu and Reviewers – 

Please find enclosed our revised manuscript (60656_RO): Assessment of midline lingual point-pressure somatosensation using Von Frey Hair monofilaments. Please note title change.

Thank you for the thoughtful comments and questions. We have addressed each comment below and feel that your suggestions greatly improve the overall manuscript.

Editorial comments
The manuscript has been modified and the updated manuscript, 60656_R0.docx, is attached and located in your Editorial Manager account. Please use the updated version to make your revisions.

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
a. Thank you, prior to submission, we proofread the manuscript closely.
2. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
a. On this revision, we were able to add currently unpublished data to our representative findings and therefore have created new tables and figures that have not been published.  
3. Please provide a more specific title for the manuscript.
a. To increase specificity, the title has been changed to “Assessment of midline lingual point-pressure somatosensation using Von Frey Hair monofilaments”
4. For in-text referencing, the superscripted reference number should be inserted before a comma or period.
a. This has been corrected throughout the manuscript
5. Please revise the text in Protocol to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
a. Corrected in text.
6. Step 1.1.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
7. Step 1.3: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
8. Step 1.4.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. This step has been removed and added in the Discussion. 
9. Step 2.1.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
10. Step 2.3.1.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text
11. Step 2.5.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
12. Step 2.6.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
13. Step 2.7: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
14. Step 3.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
15. Step 3.3.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text. 
16. Step 3.3.2: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
17. Step 3.6.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
18. Step 3.6.2: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
19. Step 3.7: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text.
20. Step 4.1: Please write this step in the imperative tense.
a. Corrected in text. 
21. Figure 1: Please add a short description of the figure in Figure Legend.
a. Figures for this manuscript were completely redone. New captions have been added under the Figure Legend section in text to provide the reader with more context for interpreting figures. 
22. Please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a. Critical steps within the protocol
b. Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c. Any limitations of the technique
d. The significance with respect to existing methods
e. Any future applications of the technique
i. Thank you, the Discussion section has been revised to include each of these topics.
23.  Please do not abbreviate journal titles for references.
a. References have been corrected to include the full names of journals, no abbreviations.
24.  Please remove trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials.
a. The registered symbol has been removed from the text.
25. All tables should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file.
a. The table has been converted to an Excel file with an .xlsx extension. 




Individual Reviewers' comments

Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
These authors assessed lingual point-pressure somatosensation in healthy subjects, specifically determining thresholds for detection and discrimination pressures on the tongue via monofilaments. The writing is clear. the protocol used to detect and discriminate makes sense and appears appropriate. However, a major concern, per below, is the particular method used to perform the assessment.

Major Concerns:
My major concern is the methodology of assessing detection and discrimination thresholds. The method itself is clear for each. However, on P. 2, line 100 (1.4.2) the authors describe where to place the monofilament: "…just posterior to the tongue tip". This appears rather vague. How do the researchers know that this spot is the same across subjects? Healthy subjects have tongues of varying size. Why was a specific # mm or some other consistent measurement used for the location of sensory testing? Also, how far do the researchers have the subjects "gently" protrude the tongue? Would have been good here to have some consistency as well (i.e., to the outer labial margin, 1cm past lips, etc. ). I'm not sure how reproducible this study would be without clearer parameters/descriptions. This should be addressed.
	Response: Thank you for your comment. To clarify in text and increase the specificity and reproducibility of this testing procedure, we have added the approximate distance from tongue tip to testing location in millimeters as well as adding the suggested point for which participants should protrude their tongue. Additionally, we have added text to the Discussion regarding the test-retest reliability of this measure assessed in a previous study. 

Minor Concerns:
1. What is the gender of the group included in this study? Was gender examined when looking at detection and discrimination thresholds?
a. The participant breakdown for sex has been added to the Representative Results section. Gender was not examined as part of this study.
2. How are the researchers sterilizing the monofilaments, or are they single use/subject only?
a. The monofilaments are not single use. The cleaning instructions have been added to the protocol. 
3. Figures are a bit grainy and you cannot read the title/text on the y-axis.
a. The figures have been improved, checked for readability, and uploaded with higher resolution.
4. Perhaps a brief discussion of the implications of this technique to assess detection and discrimination threshold as relates to those populations with impaired lingual anatomy and/or sensation would be in order. This appears to be a very useful tool to assess lingual sensation and could potentially be used with surgically and/or CRT- treated oral cancer patients, stroke patients, etc.
a. Thank you for this insightful comment – we have briefly touched on this in the revised discussion section. 


Reviewer #2:
Journal of Visualised Experiments - Manuscript # JoVE60656
Title: Assessment of lingual point-pressure somatosensation

This article describes a standard method to assess detection and discrimination thresholds for oral point pressure (OPP). Overall the rationale and introduction are clear. The protocol is clear and easy to follow.

General note: The figure are displayed in a very low resolution. Please increase the resolution for better visibility.
	New figures with better resolution have been uploaded.

Some minor comments and suggestions for the authors on how the manuscript could be improved.

Abstract:
No comments.

Introduction:
1. The authors could explain in more details why food texture a key role plays in food acceptance and rejection, e.g. texture expectations.
a. More information on why flavor and texture play a key role in food acceptability has been added to the Introduction.
2. It is unclear what the authors mean with 'two people may react differently', please clarify.
a. Clarified in text.
3. Lines 74-75 contain twice the word 'recently', please remove one of them.
a. Corrected in text.

Protocol:
4. Line 82: change 'open' into 'display'
a. Corrected in text. 
5. Lines 96-98 (section 1.4.1.): I am doubtful a blindfold can be a large distraction, I believe this is of very little relevance for the execution of the test. I understand a blindfold might be slightly less comfortable compared to closing of the eyes. However the authors underestimate the risk of subjects opening their eyes in case of uncertainty. I believe this risk is more relevant than the comfortability and possible distraction by the blindfold.
a. We have removed the step regarding the blindfold from the protocol section and added more to the Discussion to further consider it. Briefly, in our experience, participants were uncomfortable with being blindfolded and having their mouth open to the point of being distracted or startled during testing. 
6. Lines 100-101 (section 1.4.2.): Did the authors consider using a marking of the location of 'hitting'? A recent paper of Santaguiliana et al. (DOI: 10.1039/c9fo01211g) used a blue food colouring to mark the location on the tongue.
a. We did not mark the tongue during this procedure, but it is something that could be done in future studies. This has been added to the Discussion section. 
7. Line 129: I would recommend the authors to use one word to describe the bending/buckling of the monofilament.
a. Corrected in text.

Representative results:
No comments.

Discussion:
8. Lines 240-248: This paragraph seems to fit better in the Introduction than the Discussion. Please consider moving this section to the Introduction.
a. The first paragraph of the Discussion was moved to the Introduction.
9. General: The authors don't discuss the sensitivity of the lower limit of 0.008g, since the majority of the subjects in the study of Breen et al (2019) reached this lower level for the detection threshold. Is there a solution for this ceiling effect?
a. In this sample of healthy young individuals, it is not too surprising that participants were able to achieve the lowest testing level of 0.008g at the midline tongue. We will briefly expand upon this in the Discussion.


Reviewer #3: 
Manuscript Summary:
Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript on midline lingual point pressure testing (discrimination and detection) in healthy adults. The introduction could be revised to focus on background for the specific protocol (oral point perception) instead of acceptance/rejection. Certain portions of the methods require clarification.

Major Concerns:
1. The title should reflect the exact measurements made (1 point on midline of tongue); as it is, it could be interpreted to indicate that several portions of the tongue were tested.
a. The title has been updated to reflect this. 
2. The keyword "swallowing disorders" is not appropriate, as participants did not have swallowing disorders, and the association between swallowing disorders and oral point pressure (or potential implications) was not established. In the introduction, acceptance/rejection of modified textures in patients with dysphagia is discussed (and is not directly relevant to this protocol), but there is no mention of sensory/perceptual deficits present in many of these patients.
a. Although oral somatosensation is key to managing a food bolus and triggering the reflexive part of a pharyngeal swallow, we agree that the main focus of this protocol is not on swallowing disorders and have removed this from our submission.  
3. The first paragraph of the introduction discusses texture, but texture is not addressed by the protocol, and it might be more appropriate to focus on a thorough explanation of oral touch, and to then discuss its potential implications for texture perception.
a. The Introduction has been heavily revised to incorporate all your suggestions and feedback, including focusing more on oral touch. 
4. The introduction seems to conflate acceptability/rejection and other aspects of perception (e.g., detection & discrimination). As this protocol does not test any aspect of acceptability/rejection, I would recommend revising the introduction to focus on perceptual detection & discrimination.
a. The Introduction has been revised to focus more on assessing peripheral nerve function through cutaneous measures of point pressure. 
5. Citations are needed to substantiate claims throughout the introduction.
a. Citations have been added to strengthen the Introduction.
6. I would strongly recommend including mention of other studies that have utilized Von Frey monofilaments to test oral perception (in addition to those published by the authors themselves).
a. Additional studies discussing the use of Von Frey Hair monofilaments have been added. 
7. Is there any relevant demographic or medical information that might influence testing (& should thus be collected as data)?
a. Yes, information regarding potential demographic or medical history information that could influence testing has been added to the Discussion section. 

Minor Concerns:
1. In the abstract, clarify what is meant by "lowest means" (e.g. mean force).
a. This correction was made in text.
2. It might be helpful to readers to recommend that the order of trials by random number generator be determined & entered into a template prior to initiation of testing.
a. Yes, this is recommended in step 2.3.1.2 – however the wording has been updated to be clearer for the reader. 
3. Do the authors have recommended practices for setting up data recording sheets?
a. Yes, during protocol development and practice we have created two means for setting up data recording sheets. Both examples are now provided as supplementary materials. 
4. At what times were participants told to close their eyes, and for how long (1.4)?
a. When to tell the participant to close their eyes has been added to steps under each testing methods: Detection and Discrimination Threshold Estimates.
5. Are there reliability concerns or recommendations with testing the same location (1.4.2)? How was this location selection (in comparison to more anterior or posterior midline)?
a. More discussion on this has been added to the Discussion section.
6. Provide more rationale for tongue rewetting, including purpose & potential effects on data.
a. More information has been added to the Discussion section. 
7. Do the authors anticipate that this protocol would differ in any way for patients with limited tongue mobility?
a. Medical history information that could influence testing has been added to the Discussion section. 
8. What is the recommended time between trials (2.3.1.2)?
a. Clarified in text. 
9. For stopping point, explain what it means that a participant has "crossed over" a monofilament (2.6.1) (e.g., total number of times the same monofilament is encountered in testing?).
a. Thank you, this language was added in text. 
10. The scoring section seems to be about which data is collected (recording), whereas the first paragraph of the representative results addresses scoring. I would recommend moving the information about the meaning of lower vs. higher thresholds from representative results to the end of the protocol (after 4.1.3).
a. We have chosen to the leave how to interpret the results in the “Representative Results” Section versus moving it to the protocol. 
11. A higher threshold could also be impacted by peripheral, non-cognitive factors (lines 224-225).
a. You are correct. More information regarding increased threshold estimates due to peripheral, non-cognitive factors has been added in the Discussion. 
12. It would be helpful to include commentary on the figures and table.
a. More commentary on the tables and figures has been added to text. 
13. When were monofilaments > 15g determined to cause tongue movement- in a pilot, or in another study?
a. 15g was set as an a priori ceiling during pilot testing and was published in an earlier protocol using these assessments on tongue lateral edge. We clarified this in text. Briefly, during pilot testing it was observed that monofilaments above 15g would displace the tongue such that we could not be sure if the participant identified the stimulus or felt their tongue move and/or contact other oral structures. 
14. Is there evidence or theory to support the statement that the midline tongue may be more important to texture perception (lines 258-259)?
a. [bookmark: _GoBack]Yes, work by Yackinous & Guinard found that supertasters to the compound 6-n-propylthiouracil (PROP) were more sensitive to stimulation on the center of the tongue with Von Frey filaments. This citation has been added to the Introduction to increase the rationale for testing tongue at midline. 


